

70830-9

70830-9

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 MAR -3 PM 1:59

NO. 70830-9-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

STEVEN W. HYDE and SANDRA D. BROOKE, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

UW PHYSICIANS,

Petitioner, and

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON MEDICAL CENTER and STATE  
OF WASHINGTON,

Defendants

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

---

Michael F. Madden, WSBA #8747  
Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle WA 98101  
(206) 622-5511

Carol L. Moody, WSBA #11128  
Fain Anderson VanDerhoef, PLLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4650  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 749-0094

Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Petitioner

**ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 2

III. ISSUE ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Summary Judgment Motion..... 3

    B. Undisputed Facts Concerning UWP ..... 3

    C. The Superior Court’s Rulings ..... 6

    D. RAP 2.3(b)(4) Stipulation..... 6

V. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Compliance with RCW 4.92.100-110 was required  
        at the time this action was commenced..... 7

    B. RCW 4.92.100-110 apply to persons and entities for  
        whose tortious acts the state is financially  
        responsible. .... 8

    C. Analogous cases treat certain corporations as  
        governmental instrumentalities..... 11

    D. UWP is an instrumentality of the UW for  
        professional liability purposes. .... 13

VI. CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Cargo Transport, Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378, 381 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Clallam Cnty., Wash. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 341, 342, 44 S. Ct. 121 (1923).....	12
<i>Good v. Associated Students of University of Washington</i> , 86 Wn.2d 94, 97, 542 P.2d 762 (1975).....	12
<i>Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area</i> , 134 Wn.2d 825, 834, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998).....	13
<i>Hardesty v. Stenchever</i> , 82 Wn. App. 253, 260-261, 917 P.2d 577 (1996).....	2, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hontz v. State</i> , 105 Wn.2d 302, 310, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986) .....	3, 9
<i>Hunter v. University of Washington</i> , 101 Wn. App. 283, 293, n.6, 2 P.3d 1022 (2000).....	3
<i>Jones v. University of Washington</i> , 62 Wn. App. 653, 663, 814 P.2d 1236 (1991).....	9
<i>Kleyer v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , 76 Wn. App. 542, 887 P.2d 468 (1995).....	9
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374, 399, 115 S. Ct. 961 (1995).....	11
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (Nov. 14, 2013).....	8
<i>Medina v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 316, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	9, 15
<i>Mendrala v. Crown Mortg. Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1132, 1139 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Woods v. Bailet</i> , 116 Wn. App. 658, 67 P.3d 511 (2003).....	2, 10

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Laws of 1963, c. 159, § 3.....	7
Laws of 1986, c. 82, § 2.....	10
Laws of 1989, c. 419, § 13.....	7
Laws of 2009, c. 433, § 1.....	7

Laws of 2012, c. 250, § 1.....	8
Laws of 2013, c. 82.....	8
RCW 24.03 .....	13
RCW 28B.20.440.....	3
RCW 35.21.730 .....	10
RCW 36.62.010 .....	9
RCW 4.92.100 .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15
RCW 4.92.100-110 .....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8
RCW 4.92.110 .....	3, 9
RCW 42.52.110 .....	5
RCW 7.70.100(1).....	7, 8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	6
